free period is recognised gradually over the life of the lease in our income statement as a deduction to the actual rent expense in each period,
on a straight line basis, over the full life of each lease, with the unrecognised balance being held as an accrual on our balance sheet. Similarly,
any credit relating to the rent reductions resulting from the CVA is also recognised on a straight line basis over the remaining life of each lease.
As a result, our total IFRS rent expense does not reflect our cash payments of rent in any period.  EBITDA (adjusted) in each period recognises
the portion of the rent free credit attributable to such period as if such credit were applied on a straight line basis until the next rent review,
normally five years, and recognises the credit attributable to reductions resulting from the CVA in line with the actual rent paid in respect of
each period. EBITDA (adjusted) is the measure used for internal management reporting. The Rent adjustment reflects the timing difference
between the rent charge for the period in our internal management reporting measure EBITDA (adjusted) and the rent charge for the period
under IAS 17.

Before
IFRS 16(1)

IFRS 16
impact Statutory

Before
IFRS 16(1)

IFRS 16
impact Statutory Var

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m %

Revenue by geographical region
Revenue 230.9   -   230.9   546.1   -   546.1   (315.2)  (57.7)%

Revenue UK 227.6   -   227.6   534.9   -   534.9   (307.3)   (57.4)%
Revenue International 3.3   -   3.3   11.2   -   11.2   (7.9)   (70.5)%

Key income statement items
Revenue 230.9   -   230.9   546.1   -   546.1   (315.2)  (57.7)%

Operating expenses (175.3)   -   (175.3)   (288.3)   -   (288.3)   113.0   39.2%
Of which cost of goods sold (14.3)   -   (14.3)   (32.4)   -   (32.4)   18.1   55.9%
Of which employee costs (83.5)   -   (83.5)   (128.5)   -   (128.5)   45.0   35.0%
Of which other operating expenses (77.5)   -   (77.5)   (127.4)   -   (127.4)   49.9   39.2%

Net external rent (payable) / receivable (104.2)   106.5   2.3   (155.9)   158.9   3.0   51.7   33.2%
Other income 0.3   -   0.3   0.3   -   0.3   -   -

EBITDA (adjusted)(2) / EBITDA(3) (48.3)   (2) 106.5   58.2   (2) 102.2   (2) 158.9   261.1   (2) (150.5)  (147.3)%
Rent adjustment(4) (55.4)   55.4   -   (1.7)   1.7   -   (53.7)   (3158.8)%
Depreciation (29.7)   (84.7)   (114.4)   (33.0)   (87.9)   (120.9)   3.3   10.0%
Amortisation (12.0)   8.5   (3.5)   (12.9)   8.9   (4.0)   0.9   7.0%

(145.4)   85.7   (59.7)   54.6   81.6   136.2   (200.0)  (366.3)%

(27.1)   (127.2)   (154.3)   (28.2)   (121.7)   (149.9)   1.1   3.9%
Investor loan interest (10.9)   -   (10.9)   (10.5)   -   (10.5)   (0.4)   (3.8)%
Finance income 0.4   -   0.4   0.5   -   0.5   (0.1)   (20.0)%

(183.0)   (41.5)   (224.5)   16.4   (40.1)   (23.7)   (199.4)  (1215.9)%

Non-underlying items 1.7   0.2   1.9   (15.9)   -   (15.9)   17.6   110.7%

(181.3)   (41.3)   (222.6)   0.5   (40.1)   (39.6)   (181.8)  (36360.0)%

Income tax 5.1   (5.1)   -   2.3   4.1   6.4   2.8   121.7%

Profit / (loss) for the period (176.2)   (46.4)   (222.6)   2.8   (36.0)   (33.2)   (179.0)  (6392.9)%

Variance
2020 vs

2019
before

IFRS
16(1)

Profit / (loss) for the period before tax

Operating profit / (loss) (before non-
underlying items)

Profit / (loss) for the period (before
non-underlying items)

Period ended 30 September 2020 Period ended 30 September 2019

Finance costs before investor loan interest

10

Revenue

Revenue decreased by £315.2m, or 57.7%, from £546.1m for the period ended 30
September 2019 to £230.9m for the period ended 30 September 2020, heavily impacted
throughout the second and third quarters by the effects of the Covid-19 pandemic, which
has had a material and unprecedented impact on the hospitality industry in general and on

[…]

free period is recognised gradually over the life of the lease in our income statement as a deduction to the actual rent expense in each period,
on a straight line basis, over the full life of each lease, with the unrecognised balance being held as an accrual on our balance sheet. Similarly,
any credit relating to the rent reductions resulting from the CVA is also recognised on a straight line basis over the remaining life of each lease.
As a result, our total IFRS rent expense does not reflect our cash payments of rent in any period.  EBITDA (adjusted) in each period recognises
the portion of the rent free credit attributable to such period as if such credit were applied on a straight line basis until the next rent review,
normally five years, and recognises the credit attributable to reductions resulting from the CVA in line with the actual rent paid in respect of
each period. EBITDA (adjusted) is the measure used for internal management reporting. The Rent adjustment reflects the timing difference
between the rent charge for the period in our internal management reporting measure EBITDA (adjusted) and the rent charge for the period
under IAS 17.

Before
IFRS 16(1)

IFRS 16
impact Statutory

Before
IFRS 16(1)

IFRS 16
impact Statutory Var

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m %

Revenue by geographical region
Revenue 88.2   -   88.2   208.8   -   208.8   (120.6)   (57.8)%

Revenue UK 87.3   -   87.3   204.7   -   204.7   (117.4)   (57.4)%
Revenue International 0.9   -   0.9   4.1   -   4.1   (3.2)   (78.0)%

Key income statement items
Revenue 88.2   -   88.2   208.8   -   208.8   (120.6)   (57.8)%

Operating expenses (57.8)   -   (57.8)   (98.3)   -   (98.3)   40.5   41.2%
Of which cost of goods sold (4.1)   -   (4.1)   (11.6)   -   (11.6)   7.5   64.7%
Of which employee costs (30.6)   -   (30.6)   (45.0)   -   (45.0)   14.4   32.0%
Of which other operating expenses (23.1)   -   (23.1)   (41.7)   -   (41.7)   18.6   44.6%

Net external rent (payable) / receivable (26.6)   26.9   0.3   (53.1)   54.0   0.9   26.5   49.9%
Other income 0.3   -   0.3   0.1   -   0.1   0.2   200.0%

EBITDA (adjusted)(2) / EBITDA(3) 4.1   (2) 26.9   31.0   (3) 57.5   (2) 54.0   111.5   (3) (53.4)   (92.9)%
Rent adjustment(4) (27.4)   27.4   -   (0.5)   0.5   -   (26.9)   (5380.0)%
Depreciation (10.2)   (25.4)   (35.6)   (11.2)   (30.1)   (41.3)   1.0   8.9%
Amortisation (4.0)   2.8   (1.2)   (4.2)   3.0   (1.2)   0.2   4.8%

(37.5)   31.7   (5.8)   41.6   27.4   69.0   (79.1)   (190.1)%

Finance costs before investor loan interest (8.6)   (43.8)   (52.4)   (9.0)   (41.4)   (50.4)   0.4   4.4%
Investor loan interest (3.8)   -   (3.8)   (3.6)   -   (3.6)   (0.2)   (5.6)%
Finance income 0.1   -   0.1   0.2   -   0.2   (0.1)   (50.0)%

(49.8)   (12.1)   (61.9)   29.2   (14.0)   15.2   (79.0)   (270.5)%

Non-underlying items (5.1)   -   (5.1)   (15.5)   -   (15.5)   10.4   67.1%

(54.9)   (12.1)   (67.0)   13.7   (14.0)   (0.3)   (68.6)   (500.7)%

Income tax 1.6   (1.6)   -   1.7   (0.3)   1.4   (0.1)   (5.9)%

Profit / (Loss) for the quarter (53.3)   (13.7)   (67.0)   15.4   (14.3)   1.1   (68.7)   (446.1)%

Operating profit / (loss) (before non-
underlying items)

Profit / (Loss) for the quarter (before
non-underlying items)

Profit / (Loss) for the quarter before
tax

Quarter ended 30 September 2020 Quarter ended 30 September 2019
Variance
2020 vs

2019
before

IFRS 16(1)

18

Revenue

Revenue decreased by £120.6m, or 57.8%, from £208.8m for the quarter ended 30
September 2019 to £88.2m for the quarter ended 30 September 2020. A phased reopening
of our hotels was undertaken during a six to seven week period from early July 2020 to the
middle of August 2020.

Like-for-like UK RevPAR declined by 59.4%(2) in the third quarter overall, improving as

[…]

on a straight line basis, over the full life of each lease, with the unrecognised balance being held as an accrual on our balance sheet. Similarly,
any credit relating to the rent reductions resulting from the CVA is also recognised on a straight line basis over the remaining life of each lease.
As a result, our total IFRS rent expense does not reflect our cash payments of rent in any period.  EBITDA (adjusted) in each period recognises
the portion of the rent free credit attributable to such period as if such credit were applied on a straight line basis until the next rent review,
normally five years, and recognises the credit attributable to reductions resulting from the CVA in line with the actual rent paid in respect of
each period. EBITDA (adjusted) is the measure used for internal management reporting. The Rent adjustment reflects the timing difference
between the rent charge for the period in our internal management reporting measure EBITDA (adjusted) and the rent charge for the period
under IAS 17.

Underlying
before

IFRS 16(1)

Underlying
impact of
IFRS 16(1)

Non-
underlying Statutory

Underlying
before

IFRS 16(1)

Underlying
impact of
IFRS 16(1)

Non-
underlying Statutory

Note £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue 3 230.9   -   -   230.9   546.1   -   -   546.1

Operating Expenses 4 (175.3)   -   (14.7)   (190.0)   (288.3)   -   (0.6)   (288.9)

Rent 4 (159.6)   161.9   16.6   18.9   (157.6)   160.6   -   3.0

Other Income 0.3   -   -   0.3   0.3   -   -   0.3

EBITDA after rent
adjustment 3 (103.7)   161.9   1.9   60.1   100.5   160.6   (0.6)   260.5

Depreciation &
Amortisation 4 (41.7)   (76.2)   -   (117.9)   (45.9)   (79.0)   -   (124.9)

Operating Profit /
(Loss) 3 (145.4)   85.7   1.9   (57.8)   54.6   81.6   (0.6)   135.6

Finance Costs 5 (38.0)   (127.2)   -   (165.2)   (38.7)   (121.7)   (15.3)   (175.7)

Finance Income 0.4   -   -   0.4   0.5   -   -   0.5

Profit / (Loss) before
Tax 3 (183.0)   (41.5)   1.9   (222.6)   16.4   (40.1)   (15.9)   (39.6)

Income Tax 5.1   (5.1)   -   -   (0.7)   4.1   3.0   6.4

Profit / (Loss) for the
Period (177.9)   (46.6)   1.9   (222.6)   15.7   (36.0)   (12.9)   (33.2)

Memorandum - EBITDA (adjusted)(2)

Period
ended

Period
ended

30
September

30
September

£m £m

EBITDA (adjusted)(2) (48.3)   102.2

Rent adjustment(3) (55.4)   (1.7)

EBITDA - Underlying
before IFRS 16 (103.7)   100.5

Unaudited
Period ended

30 September 2020

(1) Before IFRS 16 - In order to facilitate the comparability of the underlying business and clarify the calculation of non-IFRS Alternative Performance
Measures, including EBITDA (adjusted), additional columns have been added to reflect the position in line with previous accounting principles.